ADDENDUM TO CABINET PORTFOLIOS 2016/17 - NOTICE OF VARIATION

Notice of variation to executive scheme of delegation

From: Councillor Peter John, Leader of the Council

Dated: 23 January 2017

To: Doreen Forrester-Brown, Monitoring Officer

Cc: Chidi Agada, Constitutional Manager

As leader of the council I am writing to inform you as the council's monitoring officer that I intend to vary the executive scheme of delegation, in accordance with Article 6.4, as follows:

Decision Title: Division of responsibilities - Cabinet Member for Public Health and Social Regeneration

Summary of Decision: Councillor Maisie Anderson, Cabinet Member for Public Health and Social Regeneration, will be on maternity leave from 23 January 2017. In her absence, her duties will be divided between five different members of the cabinet on an interim basis as listed below.

Current delegation

Cllr Maisie Anderson – Cabinet Member for Public Health and Social Regeneration

Change:

Cllr Richard Livingstone – Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Financial Inclusion

- the council's public health role;
- local health services;
- the council's relationship with the NHS;
- healthier high streets with the cabinet member for regeneration and new homes

Cllr Ian Wingfield – Cabinet Member for Environment and the Public Realm

- air quality;
- parks;
- trees:
- bio-diversity.

Cllr Barrie Hargrove - Cabinet Member for Communities and Safety

- swimming and gym use;
- performance of the council's leisure contractor;
- leisure investment;
- working with grassroots sport and leisure communities;
- promoting sport and increasing physical activity;
- play and leisure activities for young people.

Cllr Victoria Mills

- reducing teenage conception rates;

Cllr Johnson Situ – Cabinet Member for Business, Culture and Social Regeneration

- sole responsibility for social regeneration issues, rather than sharing with Cllr Anderson.

Application of change: These changes will take effect from 23 January 2017.

I would ask that you arrange for all councillors to be notified of the change.

CIIr Peter John

Leader of Southwark Council Labour Councillor for South Camberwell.